Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants (“SOCPA”). The assessment also included a
recalculation of the costs incurred relating to the educational segment in line with the aforementioned
guidance. This change reflects the Group’s application of method that more faithfully represent the pattern
of satisfaction of its contractual performance obligations under IFRS.As a result of the change in the method
for recognizing educational service revenues and the related costs, the comparative figures have been
restated as follows:

1) Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the three-month period ended 31 January

2025.:

2) Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three-month period ended 31 January

2025:

3) Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the three-month period ended 31

January 2025:

Management confirms that this correction does not affect the consolidated statement of financial position

for prior years or for the current period, and that its impact is limited to the presentation of revenue.

Balance before

adjustment

Adjustment

(DR/CR)

Balance after

adjustment

Revenues 330,690,012  29,447,789  360,137,801

Cost of revenues (242,335,281)  (10,819,207)  (253,154,488)

Gross profit 92,608,869  18,628,582  111,237,451

Net profit for the period 40,139,030  18,628,582  58,767,612

Net profit for the period attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 40,401,860  17,771,068  58,172,928

Non-controlling interest (262,830)  857,514  594,684

Basic and diluted earnings per share as

per net income for the period

attributable to the shareholders of the

Company

0.96  0.42  1.38

Balance before

adjustment

Adjustment

(DR/CR)

Balance after

adjustment

Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit for the period before zakat and

income tax

41,797,320

18,628,582  60,425,902

Contract liabilities 39,913,996   (29,447,789)  10,466,207

Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities

(1,774,057)

10,819,207  9,045,150

Balance before

adjustment

Adjustment

(DR/CR)

Balance after

adjustment

Retained earnings  55,093,088

17,771,068

72,864,156

Non-controlling interest 61,620,360  857,514  62,477,874

ATAA EDUCATIONAL COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the three-month and six-month periods ended 31 January 2026

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

-21-

17. DIVIDENDS

On January 28, 2026, and based on a resolution from the Extraordinary General Assembly, unpaid cash

dividends were distributed to shareholders for the fiscal year ending July 31, 2025, at a rate of SAR 1.5 per

share, totaling SAR 63,130,823, representing 15% of the paid-up capital.

On January 13, 2025, and based on a resolution from the Extraordinary General Assembly, cash dividends